

Nos. 24-6256, 24-6274

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
The Honorable James Donato, District Court No. 3:20-cv-5671-JD

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE FEDERAL TRADE  
COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY ON  
GOOGLE’S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY**

---

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2115

JONATHAN S. KANTER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DOHA G. MEKKI  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

JOHN W. ELIAS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

DAVID G.B. LAWRENCE  
*Policy Director*

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

PATRICK M. KUHLMANN  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. #3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 305-4639

*Counsel for the United States and the Federal Trade Commission*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Courts Have Broad Authority To Grant Injunctive Relief To Prevent and Restrain Monopolization and Other Antitrust Violations.....	3
II. The Court Should Not Adopt Google’s Misstatements of Law.....	6
A. Antitrust Remedies Are Not Subject to the Liability Standard for Refusal-to-Deal-with-Rivals Claims .....	6
B. It Is Appropriate for Courts To Account for Network Effects in Crafting Remedies.....	10
C. Antitrust Remedies Can Include Reasonable, Cost-Based Pricing.....	12
D. There Can Be Different Relevant Markets in Different Cases.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	14
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) .....	passim
<i>FTC v. National Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957) .....	9
<i>Image Technical Services v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution</i> , 538 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947) .....	5, 10, 12
<i>Klein v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	11
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	5, 9

<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	3
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	3
<i>Optronic Technologies, Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Electronics Co., Ltd.</i> , 20 F.4th 466 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Optronic Technologies, Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Electronics Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-06370-EJD, 2020 WL 1812257 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2020) ...	7
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bausch &amp; Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 707 (1944) .....	9
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964) .....	14
<i>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</i> , 410 U.S. 52 (1973) .....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966) .....	12
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) .....	8

<i>United States v. Phillipsburg Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 399 U.S. 350 (1970) .....	14
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Office of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	3, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Merger Guidelines</i> § 4.3 (2023) .....	14
